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                 March 4, 2020
Department of Planning and Building

Town of McCordsville


Project:


Town of McCordsville Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion, BZA-20-001
Petitioner: 

Town of McCordsville Public Works Department 
Location:
8260 N 600W, which is located on the westside of CR 600W, approximately ¼ mile north of CR 800N
Request:
The petitioner’s request seeks multiple variances to allow the expansion of the Town’s current wastewater treatment facility.
Staff Review: 
Background: The treatment plant has been located at this property since the Town was incorporated.  The plant has been expanded a few times over the years.  The plant’s current treatment capacity is 500,000 gallons per day (0.5 MGD), and the proposed expansion would increase capacity to 1 MGD.  The site was rezoned to the Public/Semi-public (P) Zoning District classification in 2019 in order to maintain consistent zoning for this parcel and the neighboring Town Hall property.     

Existing Conditions: The site is developed as a wastewater treatment facility and Public Works maintenance garage.  The site is accessed via the Town’s internal drive from the Town Hall property and via recorded access easement across the Proportion-Air property out to CR 600W.   
Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:  The surrounding land uses are as follows: 

· North: Undeveloped property zoned for an assortment of uses by the Villages at Brookside PUD
· East: Developed as the Proportion-Air, also used for storage, zoned I-1
· South: Used for storage, mainly boats, zoned I-1 

· West: McCordsville Park and Town Hall property, zoned P 
The petitioner is requesting approval of variances from the Sections listed below.   
Variance #1 – Section 6.02(A)
This section requires a minimum rear yard setback of 15 feet.  The petitioner is requesting a reduction down to 10 feet. 
Variance #2 – Section 6.04(C)(3)
This section requires screening of all mechanical equipment.  The proposed facilities incorporated many types of mechanical equipment spread across the site.  
Variance #3 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(c)
This section limits/restricts the types of exterior materials that can be used on buildings.  It specifically requires a minimum of 50% brick or stone, and does not permit vertical metal siding, which is the sole exterior material proposed for the new “process building” and the “maintenance building” expansion.  
Variance #4 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(f)

This section requires wall plane articulation.  The proposed buildings do not meet this standard.
Variance #5 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(j)
This section requires certain types of materials for the base of buildings.  Again, the proposed building’s exterior materials are comprised solely of vertical metal siding.
Variance #6 – Section 6.04(C)(2)(a-c)
This section includes various roof requirements, including, but not limited to roofing materials, roof pitch, and roof features (ie. cornices, eaves, etc).  The proposed buildings show metal roofing which does not meet our material, pitch, or features requirements. 
Variance #7 – Section 6.10(B)(2)

This section requires foundation plantings around all non-residential buildings.  The petitioner does not propose any foundation plantings. 

Variance #8 – Section 9.03(A)(1-3)

This section places limitations and/or restrictions on legal, non-conforming structures.  The existing Public Works maintenance building is a legal conforming structure and is proposed for expansion. 
Staff Comments:
Variance #1 – Section 6.02(A) – Rear-yard Setback
The expansion of the plant requires a “process” building.  As the design engineer has reviewed and analyzed the site and various “functional” needs for the project, placing this building at the south end of the site was necessary.  Due to various space needs, such as vehicle maneuvering, etc it became evident that encroaching 5’ into the rear-yard setback produced a more functional site.  It should be noted that the neighboring land use is an industrial land use. 

Variance #2 – Section 6.04(C)(3) – Mechanical Screening 
The WWTP is inherently a land use which is predominantly “equipment”.  For this reason, screening each and every piece of equipment in not feasible, nor would it allow for efficient functioning of the site, equipment, and personnel.  The site design anticipates this and attempts to provide perimeter screening where possible.  In 2012, the Town installed significant landscaping and mounding along the west perimeter.  In 2018, the Town constructed a privacy fence along the north property line.  The east and south property lines are not currently screened; however, they abut property zoned industrially, and used for both industrial and outdoor storage.  

Variance #3 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(c) – Exterior Siding Materials
The existing building on-site features vertical metal siding.  Both the expansion of the existing building and the proposed building seek to match the existing building.
Variance #4 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(f) – Wall Plane Articulation 
Wall plane articulation would produce a number of internal corners that would decrease usable space for these types of buildings which house large equipment. 
Variance #5 – Section 6.04(C)(1)(j) – Building Base Materials  
See staff’s comments for Variance #3.  

Variance #6 – Section 6.04(C)(2)(a-c) – Roof Design & Materials
The existing building on-site features a metal roof, with a shallow roof pitch, and without overhangs.  Again, both the expansion of the existing building and the proposed building seek to match the existing building.  Additionally, the goal is try have these buildings blend into the area as much as possible.  So, design features, such as, but not limited to raising the roof pitch would actually make the building more visible.  

Variance #7 – Section 6.10(B)(2) – Foundation Plantings 
Foundation plantings limit access and function around the building and are not proposed for either building.  This site is not sized or set-up to accommodate much, if any, additional on-site landscaping.  Additionally, the number of underground piping in and immediately around the site is significant.  Plantings can pose issues to such piping.  The landscape goals for this site seeks to produce landscape around the periphery, instead of on-site.  To this end, the petitioner has made a commitment to add additional landscaping as noted on the attached Planting Exhibit.  

Variance #8 – Section 9.03(A)(1-3) – Expansion of Legal, non-conforming 
The existing plant maintenance building was constructed prior to the Town having architectural standards, and thus makes it a legal, non-conforming building.  The proposed expansion of this building necessitates this variance request.  
The WWTP site is obscured and not visible from any perimeter street.  The Public Works Department has previously completed a fence screening project along the north property line to screen the site from the residential area to the north and northwest.  Additionally, they have added landscaping and mounding along the west perimeter and committed to adding to this landscaping.  This is a unique site that cannot meet many of the standard requirements of a Zoning Ordinance.  For such a rare and unique site, function over form is necessary.  Staff is supportive of the requests and recommends approval of the variances.

If the BZA is inclined to approve these variances, staff would recommend accepting this commitment as a condition for approval as described below:

· Landscaping shall be incorporated into the project as shown on the Planting Exhibit (enclosed).  This exhibit shall be considered illustrative and not a commitment to a specific number of plantings.  The exact amount and type of plantings will be determined after consultation with a landscape professional.
This suggested condition has been incorporated into the ballots.  They may be amended, added to, or removed by the BZA.  The petitioner also has the right to request them to be amended, added to, or removed until the time the BZA has made a motion on the conditions.
Decision Criteria:
The BZA has four (4) options in considering this request; the Board may approve, approve with modifications, deny, or continue this petition.  
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